

## School of Medical Science and Research (SMSR)

# Admission in MD/ MS Programmes (through UPNEET (PG) 2020)

#### (INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROSPECTIVE STUDENTS)

1. The admission to the MD/MS programmes in School of Medical Science and Research is subject to submission of the following documents:

a	NEET Examination Admit Card & Result Card	h	10th Mark sheet & Certificate
b	UPNEET Allotment Letter	i	12th Mark sheet & Certificate
С	MBBS Internship Completion certificate	j	Aadhar Card
d	MBBS Degree/ Provisional certificate (in original)	k	Domicile Certificate
е	Permanent Registration Certificate (MCI/ State Council)	1	PAN Card of Student and his/her Parents
f	Marks-sheet of all Professional Examination (in original)	m	Caste Certificate - in case of SC/ST/OBC
g	Ten Color passport size Photographs		-

2. Payments have to be deposited in the University Bank Account as mentioned below:

'Axis Bank', Greater Noida by RTGS/NEFT on A/c No. 912010034708496, IFS Code - UTIB0000624or by Demand Draft drawn in favor of 'SHARDA UNIVERSITY', payable at Greater Noida.

- 3. Two Post Dated A/c Payee Cheque in favor of 'Sharda University' for Second year and Final year fee and other charges.
- 4. Fee Structure for MD/MS Programmes:

Tuition fee and other charges: The students admitted to the MS/ MD Programs shall be charged as under:

	Sr. No.	Branch	Branch Name	Tuition Fee (p.a.)	Other Charges (p.a.)	Refund. Security fee (one time)	Total fee in 1 <sup>st</sup> yr. Except Hostel	Hostel fee (p.a.)Compulsory
Ī			Dermatology, Venereology					
	1		& Leprosy	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
	2		Radiology	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
	3		General Medicine	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
	4		Respiratory Medicine	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
1	5		Obs&Gynaecology	2420000	120000	500000	3040000	AC Single Seater
1	6	Clinical	Paediatrics	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	Room=3,00,000
Ī	7	Cimical	Orthopaedics	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	AC Double Seater Room =2,50,000
	8		General Surgery	2400200	120000	200000	2720200	
	9		Ophthalmology	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
1	10		Psychiatry	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
	11		Otorhinolaryngology (ENT)	2400200	120000	500000	3020200	
Ī	12		Anesthesia	2000200	120000	200000	2320200	
	13		Pathology	1292400	120000	200000	1612400	AC Single Seater Room =3,00,000 AC Double Seater Room =2,50,000
	14	Non-	Microbiology	923100	120000	100000	1143100	
	15	Clinical	Community Medicine	923100	120000	100000	1143100	
	16		Pharmacology	923100	120000	100000	1143100	Hostel is Optional
	17		Biochemistry	923100	120000	100000	1143100	
	18		Physiology	923100	120000	100000	1143100	
	19		Anatomy	923100	120000	100000	1143100	



#### Note:

- a. Hostel is compulsory as per MCI rules for clinical Subjects mentioned from S.No. 1 to 13 and Optional for pre-clinical and para-clinical S.No. 14 to 19.
- b. The Hostel is compulsory for all Clinical PG Programmes and for Pathology Programme. The full-furnished American Premium Studio Apartments are also available for PG Medical Students on a first-come-first-serve-basis with extra payment (with a facility of Dining area, Kitchen, Sofa-set, TV, Refrigerator, AC, Washing Machine, Oven, etc.).
- c. Electricity charges per month up to 300 units are free.
- d. Stipend will be paid as per U.P. State Government norms.
- 5. In pursuance of the Government of UP order no. 12/71-4-2018-15/18 dated 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2018, every candidate will furnish, at the time of admission, a Bond on a Rs. 100/- Stamp paper, stating that in case he/she leaves the seat after the Second/ Final counseling, or at any time of during course of study, he/she will deposit total amount of Tuition fee and Hostel fee payable for the Programme. He/Shewill also refund the Stipend paid, if any, to the University.
- 6. After completion of PG course one year SR-Ship is Compulsory in Concerned department. Salary will be effective as prevailing rate.
- 7. 100% Scholarship of the tuition fee of first allotted seat in these Pre-Para clinical subjects: Pharmacology, Biochemistry, Physiology, Anatomy.
- 8. University Exam fee will be extra as per affiliating University rules.
- 9. Full Fee and other charges will be required to be deposited before the last date declared by the Government /Counseling Board. No part payment of fee is permitted.
- 10. Stipend per month in all Pre, Para and clinical Departments as per state governments/Sharda University rules:

First year	Rs. 60,998/-	
Second year	Rs. 62,723/-	
Third year	Rs. 64,502/-	

### For any query you may contact to:

- ✓ Mr. Amit Mishra (M-8800998838)
- Dr. Manisha Jindal, Dean, School of Medical Science and Research
  (Email ID: <u>Dean.smsr@sharda.ac.in</u>)